
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Tuesday, 20 October 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY 2015 (Pages 1 - 
6)

3. FREE SCHOOL MEALS (Pages 7 - 10)

4. POST 16 AND 19-25 HIGH NEEDS PROVISION 

Presentation from Wirral Met. College

5. TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 11 - 12)

6. BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE (Pages 13 - 18)

7. EARLY YEARS UPDATE AND EXTENSION TO 30 HOURS (Pages 
19 - 22)

8. SCHOOL INTERVENTION (Pages 23 - 24)

9. LACES (Pages 25 - 28)

10. PFI AND PPM BUDGETS (Pages 29 - 30)

11. SCHOOL FUNDING 2016-17 (Pages 31 - 32)

12. HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA CHANGES 2016-17 (Pages 33 - 
54)



13. SCHOOL REDUNDANCY COSTS (Pages 55 - 58)

Paper to be circulated.

14. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS (Pages 59 - 60)

15. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 61 - 62)

16. WORK PLAN (Pages 63 - 64)

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

15th July 2015

MINUTES

Present: Richard Longster (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling D Marchant
J Devine A Moore
S Duggan M Morris
K Frost G Pritchard
L Ireland M Walker
B Jordan A Donelan (substitute)

Non-Schools Group
S Davies B McGregor
D Fitzpatrick (substitute) N Prance

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Hassall
P Arista C McGowan
S Blevins I McGrady
J Bevan R Ghataora
C Chow A Roberts
Cllr W Clements A Simpkins
S Dainty P Ward
A Davies

Apologies: E Cogan D Stenhouse
B Cummings K Podmore  
I Harris J Pierce
S Higginson L Wheatley
C Hughes A Whiteley
S McNamara P Young
J Pearson G Zsapka

The Chair welcomed Andy Simpkins, SEN Consultant, to the meeting.

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 29th April 2015
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.



2. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

3. Schools Budget Outturn 2014-15
Christine McGowan outlined the year end position for th
[...]
g.

 Schools are no longer required to register separately for 2 year old provision with 
Ofsted as long as required exemptions are met.

 An Early Years Portal is to be purchased to enable funding applications and 
paperwork to be processed more efficiently.

 The remaining trajectory funding will be used to target 2 year old funding in the 
lowest take up areas.  

 The take up of 2 year old places has increased form 65% to 70% in the summer 
2015 term.

 An Early Year Pupil Premium was introduced in April 2015 providing 
approximately £300 a year per eligible 3 & 4 year old child.  

The PVI representatives recorded their disagreement with the use of the trajectory 
funding in schools.  However, providing funding for this purpose is in accordance with the 
DfE’s agenda to expand 2 year old provision.
.
A consultation paper will be published by the DfE concerning the increases in nursery 
hours from 15 to 30 hours in autumn 2016 the details of which will be considered at the 
next meeting.   The PVI sector is concerned that based on current funding levels this will 
not be sustainable.  It was noted that this issue has been raised nationally.



Resolved
Forum noted the report

11.School Traded Services 
Ian McGrady updated the Forum on the set up of the new company Edsential.  It is still 
on track to launch operationally in September, with the business plan to be finalised at 
the end of July.  Ian has been visiting schools in Wirral and is piloting some new 
initiatives developed from customer feedback.

12.Pensby High Schools Amalgamation
Colin Chow informed the group that school funding guidance allows amalgamating 
schools to receive 85% of their combined lump sum in the following year. The Pensby 
High Schools amalgamate in September 2015.  For the second year after amalgamation 
the Local Authority can apply to the EFA for a further 85% lump sum protection to 
support budget management.   

Resolved
Schools Forum agreed that the LA should apply for an exceptional factor for the 
additional lump sum for Pensby High School in 2017-18.

13.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.
The dates of the meetings for the next academic year are:-

Tuesday 20th October 2015
Wednesday 13th January 2016
Wednesday 27th April 2016
Wednesday 6th July 2016

14.Any Other Business
Julia Hassall thanked Richard Longster, the Chair, for all his work on the Wirral School’s 
Forum both as a member and then Chair.  This was his last formal meeting as chair as 
he is retiring.  The appreciation for Richard’s work was endorsed by the Forum members.  

 





WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 

20 OCTOBER 2015 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

MAXIMISING FREE SCHOOL MEALS TAKE UP IN WIRRAL
_____________________________________________________________________

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This report sets out the current position on Free School Meals and the additional 
work that is being undertaken by Wirral’s Benefit service to increase numbers on 
Free School Meals and attract additional Pupil Premium for Wirral schools.  Given 
the additional work undertaken has had to be met from the benefit budget this report 
requests if an additional contribution to offset the spend on this element of work can 
be made by the Schools Forum as has occurred in Calderdale Council. 

2.  BACKGROUND

2.1. Free Schools Meals at Wirral are administered by the Benefits Service. The 
application process has for a number of years been part of the main Housing or 
Council Tax Benefit process. Until recently the Welfare Benefits form contained a 
separate section requesting applicants to indicate their wish to apply for Free 
School Meals.  If that section was completed and the assessment process showed 
eligibility the schools and applicants were alerted and the child / children are able to 
access free school meals. 

2.2. Free school meal eligibility is also a consideration in schools and the authority in 
accessing governm
[...]
working on the improvements to the service offers we will be rolling out in 2016, 
these have been based on extensive conversations with heads across both counties. We will be 
addressing many of the challenges you have set us and in January we will be visiting you to discuss 
2016 offers.

Ian McGrady
Managing Director
Edsential Ltd.





WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 20th OCTOBER 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Forum on the Schools Budget 
position and anticipated variations in the current year.  There is a projected 
over spend half way through the year which is currently estimated to be 
£250,000 over a number of school budgets that are managed at the Centre.

2.0 ANTICIPATED BUDGET VARIATIONS

2.1 The table attached compares the Schools Budget with the indicative spend for 
the year.  The main variations are set out below.  

2.2 Early Years Grant
There is an Early Years budget of £15.7m which includes the funding for 2, 3 
and 4 year olds entitled to receive free Early Education and Early Years Pupil 
Premium.  The Summer Term census has been used as the basis for 
projecting take up for 2 year olds for the rest of the year with an increase to 
75% in Autumn and 85% in Spring. Overall this activity will reduce projected 
spend by £545,000, it is assumed that DSG is reduced by a matching amount. 
The trajectory funding of £0.5m brought forward from 2014/15 will be fully 
committed towards the expansion of the 2 year old provision. 

2.3 Schools Forum
There are no commitments to date against this budget of £10,600.

2.4    Contribution to Combined Budgets
The combined budgets of £2.1m are expected to be fully spent across the 
following areas:

   Budget
    £

School Improvement 359,900
Discretionary Rate Relief Top Up 106,600
LCSB contribution 30,000
Governors Forum 2,200
Wellbeing & School Staff Surveys 44,600
PFI Support Te
[...]
________________________________________________________

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
This report gives an update on funded early learning for 2year olds, Early Years Pupil 
Premium and the extension of the childcare entitlement to 30 hours for 3 / 4year olds of 
working parents.

2.  BACKGROUND

2.1 Take up of funded early learning for two year olds

The Chief Executive received a letter from Sam Gyimah, Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State for Childcare and Education, thanking the Authority on the work undertaken in 
delivering the funded early learning for 2 year olds.  Based on the take-up figures of 1283 
children who took up provision from the April term and reported in June, this showed that 
74% of 2 year olds in Wirral were accessing early education provision. This was an 
increase in 9 percentage points from the previous period (February 2015) and above the 
national average which is 63%.   Within the North-West region the average take up was 
69%, placing Wirral 9 out of 23.  For the Authority, the end of year (March 2016) target for 
take up is 85% (1091 out of 1283 as at June 2015 headcount). 

2.2 Update on Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP)

We are now in the second term of EYPP, which was introduced in April 2015.  Take up for 
the Summer Term is shown in the Table below.   This table does not include children who 
qualify for EYPP under LAC criteria which is administered directly through the Virtual 
Head.  The provision of EYPP during the Summer Term was for 18 Children Looked After.

Forms Parents on 
forms

Children 
Eligible

% children 
eligible

Pupil Premium 
Summer Term        

£

PVI 766 1042 314 41% 32,452
Maintained 

Schools 744 1056 405 54% 41,857
TOTAL 1510 2098 718 48% 74,205

The high level of applications that were not eligible reflects providers approach with 
distributing forms to all families and not just those that were potentially eligible.  This term 
a new on-line application process has been adopted which providers are reporting has 
improved the position.  Applications are still being processed to date though, anecdotally, 
whilst there have been fewer online applications thus far, a greater proportion are eligible.  

2.3 Introduction of 30 hours free childcare 



The Childcare Bill introduced made provision for an extended free childcare entitlement for 
working parents of three- and four-year-olds which will provide eligible parents with a total 
of 30 hours of free childcare per week, over 38 weeks or the equivalent number of hours 
across more weeks per year from September 2017.  A number of early implementer sites 
will roll out provision from September 2016.

A review of average childcare funding is currently taking place led by Sam Gyimah MP 
with the indication that average funding rates that providers receive for delivering the 
entitlement will be increased.  In addition and prior to the Bill going to Report stage 
Consultation has been taking place with parents and providers.  Early findings can be 
found on a policy statement released on the 2nd October and can be accessed through the 
following link  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childcare-bill-policy-statement

From parents the indication are in summary: 
• around 89% of respondents would take up the additional hours if available now 
• respondents expected to use around 14 hours of the additional entitlement; and 
• the most useful factor would be a stretched offer (full-year and covering normal 

working hours). 

Three themes emerged on what influences the choice of childcare: 
• convenience (either location or opening hours); and 
• quality of staff and provider (either high staff qualifications, Ofsted rating or 

reputation) 
• opportunity for their child to socialise. 

Parents reported using a wide range of providers but most popular were day nurseries 
(45%), relatives (29%), childminders (15%) and playgroup or pre-schools (15%).

From providers, the concerns are in the main around funding and sustainability; 
• How the new offer will fit with the existing offer for two-, three- and four-year-olds; 
• Eligibility – who and how this will be assessed; 
• Quality – the impact of increasing the offer to 30 hours and ensuring children remain 

safe and their development is supported; and 
• Capacity - How to create additional places if they are needed.  Many providers 

believe they would have to cut the number of children they take in order to offer 30 
hours of childcare. 

• Funding – many report the current funding is not sufficient to cover the cost of 
places.

A survey conducted in July 2015 by the NAHT raised key issues for schools including 
funding, impact on schools moving away from providing nursery provision and concern 
around the impact of the policy and the reduction in the number of children that could be 
accommodated attending half a day to a full day.  Building capacity was also highlighted in 
the survey recommendations, with the need for capital funding to extend capacity within 
schools seen as key to success of the policy.  Schools will need time and support to 
implement the policy including building relationships with other providers where alternative 
provision may have to be sought which would have to be handled carefully to ensure that 
there was a smooth transition for parents and children within this type of arrangements. 
(An early years place for all, NAHT September 2015)

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childcare-bill-policy-statement


.  

(taken from the Childcare Bill: Policy statement October 2015) 

3.  RECOMMENDATIONS

 To note the update with regards to 2 year old offer and Early Years Pupil Premium 
and the current information with regard to the extended offer for 3 and 4 year olds of 
working parents.  

 It is recommended that a small task group be developed, including member of the 
Schools Forum, to maintain an overview of the implications of this policy and its 
implementation across the sector.    

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services





WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   October 20th 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

The impact of the School Intervention Grant and Combined Budget Contributions to 
School Improvement 

_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the expenditure and impact of School Budget contributions in 2014-15 
in the following areas:

 School Intervention £674,500
 School Improvement £359,900

BACKGROUND

1.  School Intervention
The School Intervention contribution of £674,500 continues to be spent on two main areas 
of support for schools:

1.1 Primary School Intervention £355,500
1.2 Secondary School Intervention £319,000

1.1 Primary School Intervention
A total of £355,500 was allocated for raising standards in primary schools. £45,000 was 
allocated to raise standards in Early Years. £15,000 of this Early Years allocation was 
used to support a second cohort through the Alistair Brice Clegg training programme. The 
outcome of which contributed to the percentage of children attaining a Good Level of 
Development (GLD) increasing by 7% to 70%. Attainment continues to be 3% above the 
national average. 

A substantial amount of this money, £,209,000 has been used to support vulnerable 
schools identified as Band 2 or Band 3 in line with the Local Authority School Improvement 
Strategy. Each school receiving financial support was required to work with a member of 
the School Improvement Team to generate a Raising Attainment Action Plan with clear 
measureable milestones. Progress towards achieving the milestones was reviewed each 
term through the School Causing Concern process. All schools supported demonstrated 
improvement. Attainment at the end of Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 has increased.

A pilot was conducted with regard to using School to School support. Specialist Leaders in 
Education (SLE) were commissioned to provide support and challenge in specific primary 
schools. A total of £25,000 was used to fund this process.

The Anti-Bullying Strategy has been supported, through £3,000 funding an Anti-Bullying 
conference for all schools. £8,000 was allocated to supported anti-bullying projects in 
schools.

£36,200 was used to support the primary headteacher consultant post.



1.2  Secondary School Intervention
There were two elements to secondary intervention contribution:

1. Support for mainstream maintained secondary schools who were categorised as 
Band 2 and 3 in line with the Local Authority School Improvement Strategy.

2. Support for the Pupil Referral Unit
3. A contribution towards the secondary consultant Headteacher post.

A total of £98,000 was used to commission support from Teaching Schools to improve the 
quality of teaching and learning in secondary schools. The majority of work focused on 
supporting English and Mathematics departments. A further £106,000 was allocated to 
Band 2 and 3 schools to raise the quality of teaching and learning.
£8,000 was allocated to support anti-bullying strategies in secondary schools.

£44,000 was allocated to improve the quality of teaching and learning at the Pupil Referral 
Unit. This included a pilot of NISAI learning to support harder to engage pupils with 
GCSEs in English, Mathematics and ICT.

£40,000 was allocated to support the secondary consultant headteacher post.

2.  School Improvement
The school improvement contribution of £359,900 has been spent on the following areas:

 Early Intervention Managers (Early Years, Mathematics, English) who work with 
targeted schools

 Entitlement School Improvement Associates
 Contribution towards Governor Support Services
 Evolve
 The delivery of training, resources and equipment 

IMPACT
This year’s funding by the Schools Forum and the amounts previously agreed have 
supported the aggregated school outcomes which are:

1. Provisional attainment results at the end of Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 4 show an increase on 2014 results. 

2. 50% of primary schools in Band 3 exited into a higher band requiring less support 
and challenge. 46% of Band 2 schools exited into a higher band.

3. Attainment at the end of Key Stage 4 for 5 A* - Cs including English and 
Mathematics (61.6%) exceeded FFTB estimates, showing an increase of 1.6% from 
2014. The free school meal gap has closed by 6%. 

4. At the time of writing this report at least 87% of primary, 68% of secondary and 
100% of special schools have been judged as good or better by Ofsted which is 
well above national average.

5. Due to bespoke intervention by the School Improvement Team four schools were 
prevented from going into an Ofsted category.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Schools Forum to note the contents of the report.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   20 October 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Update on the changes to The Looked after Children’s Education Service
_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The way in which the Looked after Children’s Education Service (LACES) is delivered and 
supports the education of children in the Councils care was reviewed as part of the Future 
Council process in 2014.

The report informs Schools Forum of the current position of the Wirral Looked after 
Children’s Education Service (LACES) in assisting to discharge the local authority’s 
statutory duty to promote the educational achievement of young people in care.

Introduction

Statutory Guidance

The Children Act 2004 places a statutory duty on local authorities to promote the 
educational achievement of children in care. 

This requires local authorities to:
 Rigorously track and monitor the school placement and educational 

performance of each child in care.
 To ensure that their education is seen as a priority by all those who work with 

them
 To act, where necessary, to address underach
[...]
Schools Block. There has 
been no detail provided about a national funding formula and this will not be 
introduced in 2016-17. However the ministerial statement in July confirmed a 
commitment to make funding fairer and to put forward proposals “in due course”.

Funding for the Early Years block will be confirmed after the Spending Review in 
November, together with details for Pupil Premium, Universal Infant Free School 
Meals and the Education Services Grant.

4.0 Schools Funding Formula
There are no changes to the permissible elements within the schools funding 
formula. The elements allowed are:

- Basic Entitlement
- Deprivation (compulsory)
- Prior Attainment
- Looked After Children



- English as an Additional Language
- Pupil Mobility
- Sparsity
- Lump Sum
- Split Sites 
- Rates
- PFI
- London Fringe
- Post 16
- Exceptional Premises
Those used in the Wirral formula are highlighted. Data for these elements will be 
updated by the EFA and provided to LA’s.

The Minimum Funding Guarantee (funding protection for schools) in 2016-17 will 
continue at minus 1.5%

5.0 Centrally Held Budgets
The controls over the purpose and level of central school budgets remain. These 
include:
De-delegated budgets. De-delegation is not an option for academies, special 
schools, nurseries or PRU’s, although there is a presumed offer of buyback by the 
LA.
High Needs Budgets – Schools Forum should be consulted
Licences - Schools Forum should be consulted
Admissions – the existing budget provision cannot be increased
PFI, PPM, Combined budgets, SEN transport – budget and commitments cannot 
increase.
Where the Forum or the LA is looking to operate outside this framework approval is 
required from the Secretary of State.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Schools budget is prepared in accordance with the arrangements 

described in this report

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services































WIRRAL COUNCIL
SCHOOLS FORUM 20th 0CTOBER 2015
REPORT OF THE DIR
[...]
 for no more than 2 years. With this in mind 
it is suggested that the Forum operates on a similar model to the School Headteacher 
Groups where the Chair and Vice Chair are elected for 12 months, then the Vice Chair 
becomes Chair and a new Vice Chair is nominated.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.  The Forum notes the report.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 20th October 2015

WORK PLAN 

Meeting Date Wednesday 13th January 
2016

Wednesday 27th April 2016 Wednesday 6th July 2016 Autumn Term

Elect chair & vice chair
Membership

Budget Schools Budget 2016-17
Budget monitoring update 
Pupil Premium 
De-delegation of budgets 

Schools Budget update 
2016-17
School Budget Monitoring 
Update

Schools Budget Outturn
School Balances and 
Reserves
Budget monitoring update

Budget monitoring update
Combined budgets
Early Years

Consultation High Needs Funding  Review of High Needs 
Funding Formula

National Fair Funding 
Formula for schools, High 
Needs and Early Years

Local School Funding 
Formula, High Needs and 
Early Years proposals

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

School Finance Regulations Scheme for Financing 
Schools

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other Forum representation 
update 
Combined Budgets
CLCs
Alternative Provision
Wirral Safeguarding 
Children’s Board

School Admissions
Early years budget
MEAS Update
Traded services
Primary place planning

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support
Traded services

Membership
Combined budgets
PPM and PFI budgets
High needs places and 
alternative provision
Traded services

16-25 High Needs provision




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2015
	3 Free School Meals
	5 Traded Services Update
	6 Budget Monitoring Update
	7 Early Years Update and extension to 30 hours
	8 School Intervention
	9 Laces
	10 PFI and PPM budgets
	11 School Funding 2016-17
	12 High Needs Funding Formula Changes 2016-17
	High Needs
	SpecialSchool place numbers appendix 1 amended

	13 School Redundancy Costs
	14 Scheme for Financing Schools
	15 Membership Update
	16 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Tuesday, 20 October 2015

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling A Moore
E Cogan M Morris
K Frost K Podmore
L Ireland T Quinn
D Marchant M Walker
J McCallum L Wheatley
S McNamara

 
Non-Schools Group
M Bulmer S Higginson
I Harris N Prance

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Hassall
P Arista P Hughes
S Bailey L Jameson
S Blevins I McGrady
C Chow A Roberts
Cllr W Clements Cllr P A Smith
A Davies S Talbot
R Ghataora P Ward

Apologies:
M Brown B Jordan
S Davies J Pearson
J Devine D Stenhouse
A Donelan A Whiteley (Vice Chair)
S Duggan P Young
C Hughes

373 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Jill Billinge was elected as Chair and Adrian Whitely was elected as Vice Chair



374 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY 2015 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

375 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

376 FREE SCHOOL MEALS 

Tricia Hughes described the current free school meal (FSM) processes and the 
uptake for Wirral Schools which relies on a parental request and the completion 
of paperwork.  Following changes in benefits and the introduction of Universal 
Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM) the FSM uptake has reduced.  This is 
significant because FSM eligibility is an indicator that allocates funding through 
the Wirral Schools Funding Formula and also the Pupil Premium (primary £1,320 
and secondary £935). 
The benefits team have been working on an Opt Out Project to maximise the 
number of children claiming free school meals. Additional staffing is needed to 
do this.  The team proactively search the Benefits system for families who are 
eligible, they then write informing them that they will be registered for FSM 
unless they request otherwise. 
The Benefits team have also shared data with Early Years so that parents with 
children moving from nursery to reception do not need to re-apply for FSM in the 
child’s new school.
It was noted that data sharing of 16-19 year olds on free school meals moving to 
colleges will be beneficial as the colleges also need this information. 
An update will be provided at a future forum meeting.

Resolved
 The work on the Opt Out project to increase FSM takeup and increase 

pupil premium is noted.
 An agreed contribution of £10,000 from the Forum Budget will paid to 

offset some of the extra costs incurred.

377 POST 16 AND 19-25 HIGH NEEDS PROVISION 

Ste Bailey informed the Forum of the work at Wirral Metropolitan College to 
support students with High Needs.  The college Additional Learning Support 
Team supports students with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

High cost low incidence SEN students are often in small classes, many learning 
in ‘Prep for Life’ courses. 

It was noted that the development of work in this area has contributed to the 
reduction of out of borough specialist provision from a total of 35 in 2010-11 to 2 
in 2015-16.



The slides are attached to the minutes. 

378 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE 

Ian McGrady updated the Forum on the school traded services company, 
Edsential.  The Business Plan has been agreed by both Wirral and Cheshire 
West and Chester Councils and the new company will be launched on 1st 
December 2015.  A great deal of work has been undertaken to bring school 
catering together as one service from the beginning of the autumn term.   This 
has seen the introduction of new menus and new daily food supplies.  In January 
the SLA offer for 2016-17 will be discussed with schools.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report

379 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 

Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the schools budget for 2015-16.  There is 
an indicative shortfall of £250k over a number of central school budgets, 
particularly within Special Educational Needs.  The area will be closely reviewed 
and proposals will be brought to the next meeting to manage the shortfall.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

380 EARLY YEARS UPDATE AND EXTENSION TO 30 HOURS 

Rajinder Ghataora informed the forum that the uptake for 2 year old nursery 
places was 74% of those eligible, which is above the national average and was 
recognised by the Sam Gyimah, the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Childcare and Education.
Early Years Pupil Premium was introduced in April 2015 with an amount of £74k 
being paid to Wirral early years providers in the summer term.
A new on-line application process has been introduced to make it easier for 
parents to check if their child is eligible for the pupil premium.  This will speed up 
the applications process.
The introduction of 30 hours free childcare entitlement for working parents of 3 
and 4 year olds will be available from September 2017.  Nationally there will be a 
number of early implementer sites from September 2016.
An early years group will be set up to discuss the policy and its implications.  
Simon Davies (PVI Rep), Nickie Prance (PVI Rep) and Lynn Ireland (Primary 
Governor Rep) have all volunteered to be part of this group.

Resolved
 Forum notes the report



 A task group will be set up to maintain an overview of the policy and 
the implications.

381 SCHOOL INTERVENTION 

Sue Talbot outlined the expenditure of the School Intervention Grant and its 
impact on school outcomes.  
Primary School Intervention - £355,500

 £209k has been used to support vulnerable schools, which has improved 
attainment at KS1 and KS2 for all the schools involved.  

 £45k has been used to raise standards in early years, with attainment 
continuing to be 3% above the national average.     

 £36k to support the primary Headteacher consultant post.

Secondary School Intervention - £319,000 
 £98k to commission support from Teaching Schools to improve the 

quality of teaching and learning.
 A further £106k to support vulnerable schools to raise the quality of 

teaching and learning.
 £44k to improve teaching and learning at the Pupil Referral Unit, 

including a pilot for online learning.
 £40k to support the secondary Headteacher consultant post.

 
The impact of this funding has supported school outcomes in a number of areas 
with 87% of primary, 68% of secondary and 100% of special schools have been 
judged as good or better by Ofsted, which is well above the national average.

The intervention team were thanked for their work by the forum members.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

382 LACES 

Andrew Roberts summarised the Looked After Children’s Education Service 
(LACES) and the support given to children in care.  There have been a number 
of changes over the last few years and from September 2015 the LACES team 
will be made up of a Virtual Headteacher and 5 (3.8fte) Educational Progress 
Officers.
As well as meeting the statutory requirements this team will track, monitor and 
challenge attainment and attendance of each child looked after through a 
Personal Educational Plan.

Resolved
Forum noted the report



383 PFI AND PPM BUDGETS 

This report provides the forum with information about the PFI contract and 
planned programmed maintenance costs.  
There is an ongoing piece of work comparing the cost of cleaning and caretaking 
in PFI and non-PFI schools.  The findings will be reported to a future forum 
meeting.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

384 SCHOOL FUNDING 2016-17 

Andrew Roberts briefed the Forum of the guidance received from the EFA for the 
2016-17 Schools’ Budget.  The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) will remain as 
flat cash.  Early years funding, Pupil Premium and UIFSM will be confirmed after 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Comprehensive Spending Review in 
November.

Resolved
Forum agreed that the budget is prepared in accordance with the report.

385 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA CHANGES 2016-17 

Andrew Roberts highlighted the arrangements for High Needs Funding for the 
2016-17 financial year.   The EFA have indicated that the funding for 2016-17 
will remain the same level as this year (£34.3m).  The move to place funding 
based on October census (lagged) data has been delayed and will not take 
place in the 2016-17 financial year.  LA’s will be able to adjust place funding 
locally to reflect anticipated take up. Appendix 1 identified the proposed 
movement in special school places, which will be consulted on with schools and 
reported to the next forum meeting. 
Longer term changes to SEN funding - The DfE have published a summary of 
LA responses to an initial consultation on alternative means of distributing SEN 
resources.  These responses were varied but gave no clear direction.  A 
summary report from the ISOS Partnership on future SEN funding was also 
included with the papers.  Both were referred to the Forum’s SEN working 
group.

Resolved
1. Forum agreed that SEN funding will be considered by the SEN working 

group.
2. Forum agreed that this will then inform  a consultation paper on High Needs 

Funding.



3. Forum endorsed the changes to the High Needs places for 2016-17 which will 
be consulted on at Head Teacher Groups.  Feedback will be presented at 
the next forum meeting.

386 SCHOOL REDUNDANCY COSTS 

Andrew Roberts described the proposed changes to the redundancy policy.  
Schools will be consulted later this term and views brought back to Forum in 
January prior to a report to Cabinet.

Resolved
The Forum noted the report and the opportunity to make further comments 
during the consultation.

387 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 

Sue Ashley informed the Forum of the scheme changes and will consult 
with Schools shortly.  The outcome will be reported to Forum in the 
Spring.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

388 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the membership of the Forum. There 
are currently 28 members and 2 vacancies, a Special School Governor 
Representative and a C of E Diocese Representative.
The election of the Chair and Vice Chair will take place annually.  The 
Chair will sit for one year, following which the Vice Chair will become 
Chair and a new Vice Chair will be elected. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

389 WORK PLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-



Wednesday 13th January 2016
Wednesday 27th April 2016
Wednesday 6th July 2016

390 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business  


